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Council-Manager Memo – Friday, March 11, 2016 
 
 
Solid Waste Services Forum 2 on Multi-family Collection Service 
Staff Resources: Hyong Yi, City Manager’s Office, 704-336-3403, hyi@charlottenc.gov 
Victoria O. Johnson, SWS, 704-336-3410, vojohnson@charlottenc.gov 
  
The second discussion forum on multi-family collection service was held Friday, March 11 from 10 am – 
12 pm at the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center. Staff presented a recap of the first forum, 
take aways, and alternative options for considerations. Following the presentation, attendees 
participated in a facilitated discussion to provide input and ask questions. There was a large turnout of 
approximately 80 attendees signing in. The third forum will be scheduled for later in the budget 
development process. Information gathered at these forums will be incorporated into staff’s analysis 
and presented to the Council Budget and Environment Committees for further review.  
 
Information presented at the forums can be found at 
www.CharMeck.org/city/charlotte/SWS/pages/home.aspx. 
 
 
 

Budget Workshop March 16, 2016 Page 1

mailto:hyi@charlottenc.gov
mailto:vojohnson@charlottenc.gov
http://www.charmeck.org/city/charlotte/SWS/pages/home.aspx


 

 

 

 

Multi-Family Collection Service Forum 2 
 

March 11, 2016 
10 a.m. – 12 p.m.  

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center, Room 267 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome and Discussion Guidelines 
 
 

2. Summary of Forum 1 

 

3. Considerations as a Result of Forum 1 

 

4. Facilitated Discussion 
 
 

5. Next Steps: Discussion Forum 3 
 Council Meetings to Provide Feedback and Evaluate Options 

 Environment Committee – 3/14 
 Budget Workshop – 3/16 
 Budget Committee – 3/21 
 Budget Workshop – 4/6 
 Forum 3 - TBD 
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Solid Waste Services Discussion Forum 2 on 3/11/2016 

Name Organization E-mail Address 

1 Dave Syfert Dilworth @ Lexington HOA kavesyfert@mac.com 

2 Jim Laumann HOA-USA.com jlaumann@hoa-usa.com 

3 Richard Woodcock Raintree Greens rnwoodcock76@gmail.com 

4 Carole Lewis keswick landscaping.keswick@aol.com 

5 Marie Gray Hawthorne MGT & CAI mgray@hawthornemgmt.com 

6 McCall Baker FirstService Residential mccall.baker@fsresidential.com 

7 Mike O'Sullivan Homeless Services Network mikesyard@carolina.rr.com 

8 Kathryn Mashburn Hobbs Ridge Condos kmashburn2016@gmail.com 

9 Charlie Tucker Carmel South ctucker23@att.net 

10 Mary May   sadiegracemay@gmail.com 

11 Andy G Zotte   andy@offectiveinsurcegroup.com 

12 Behn Rhodes CAM brhodes@camsmgt.com 

13 Ethel McNutt   emcnutt0347@gmail.com 

14 Chad Crockford Legal Aid of North Carolina chadc@legalaidnc.org 

15 Johnathan Cheville Blue Ridge Companies/GCAA jcev101186@yahoo.com 

16 Bray Beardsly WSOC-TV 
 

17 Jon McPerhson Graham Court HOA jonmcp74@gmail.com 

18 Linda Shell Park Laurel lrs@tbharrisjr.com 

19 Bonnie Tiernan Crisis Assistance Ministry btiernan@crisisassistanceministry.org 

20 John Means Hobbs Ridge HOA DGMQ@aol.com 

21 Don Means Hobbs Ridge HOA DGMQ@aol.com 

22 Mack Duncan Carmel South HOA Mackduncan@jceno.com 

23 Jane Crutchfield Carmel South HOA hrgrammy@yahoo.com 

24 Bruce Bayles Carmel South HOA bbayless@att.net 

25 Bonnie Yeckley Carmel South HOA bonnie.yeckley@me.com 

26 Dallis Buile Olde Georgetown db079@aol.com 

27 Cherry Manning Olde Georgetown 
 

28 John Kennard 10th Street Townhomes johndkennard@yahoo.com 

29 Mike Restaino 10th Street Townhomes mnrestaino@gmail.com 

30 Clarence Gibson Heather on Harris CGibson8@bellsouth.net 

31 Maurean Shoulders Daleces Street Apts/Denita Woods shoulde@aol.com 

32 Christina Morton MECA Realty christina.morton@meccacompanies.com 

33 Brian O'Leary O'Leary Group Waste Systems boleary@olearywaste.com 

34 Robin Turner O'Leary Group Waste Systems rturner@olearywaste.com 

35 Christina Greene Raintree Homeowners cmrgreene@aol.com 

36 Jennifer Herring Waste Pro sherring@wasteprousa.com 

37 Michael Strong Sharon Hills Townhomes mstrong5910@gmail.com 

38 Patricia Duquette 6607 Constitution Lane peduquette@bellsouth.net 
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Solid Waste Services Discussion Forum 2 on 3/11/2016 

Name Organization E-mail Address 

39 Nancy Goode Townhome Owner lucybailey_99@yahoo.com 

40 Linda Ashendorf Townhome Owner lashendorf@aol.com 

41 Elizabeth Wallace Townhome Owner elizabeth.a.wallace@wellsfargo.com 

42 Katherine Hinchey First Service khinchey02@gmail.com 

43 Tommy Townsend Camden/GCAA ttownsend@camdenliving.com 

44 Scott Wilkerson Ginkge Residential scott.wilkerson@ginkgomail.com 

45 Bob Diamond PCAC Member Diamondrn@gmail.com 

46 Antiono Boicenco PCAC Member antonio.briceno@daimler.com 

47 Sean Desnope Wranfield HOA sdesnoyer@spisakes.com 

48 Lee Mebane taxpayer leemebane@gmail.com 

49 Ron Clark Homeless Services Network ronald.clark@cardinalinnovations.com 

50 Richard Jones Waterford Condo rjrj@carolina.rr.com 

51 Steven Hershfield Waterford Condo steven.hershfield@gmail.com 

52 Jonathan Tee   jonathanatee@gmail.com 

53 Linda Caudle GCAA linda.caudle@westdale.com 

54 Bryan Holladay GCAA bryan@greatercaa.org 

55 Jimmie Jones OGWS jjones@olearywaste.com 

56 Joy Saunderson SHC joy@aplacetoliveagain.org 

57 Anna Jeffords Hamlin Park annajeffords@att.net 

58 Bob Zimmerman Carmel South 
 

59 David Little Carmel South 
 

60 Dominque Rojas First Service Residential dominique.rojas@fsresidential.com 

61 Joanne Brown Lumina Townhomes oohoohfox@aol.com 

62 Sue Korenstein Hunters Run HOA skorenstein@gmail.com 

63 Juanita Tackett GCAA jtackett014@ledoodrce.com 

64 Spencer Guthery HOA Carmel Hollow shguthery@aol.com 

65 Eugenia Evans Lofton at Montcross emontcrossapts@slnusbaum.net 

66 Bernard Kelly Carmel Hollow berniekelly6153@gmail.com 

67 Janet Blanchard Magnolia Place Condos janet.blanchard@me.com 

68 Carl Krieger Crestview II Ckleads@aol.com 

69 Lawanna Stockel Carmel South Townhomes LFE1@aol.com 

70 Gainor Eisenlohr Myrtle Square Condos gainore@aol.com 

71 Ken Szymanski GCAA ken@greatercaa.org 

72 Meg Fencil Sustain Charlotte meg.tencil@sustaincharlotte.org 

73 Alfredo Solis Magnolia Place Condos solisaa@aol.com 

74 Ethon Shoe Carmel South eshoe@aol.com 

75 Derek Greene 
Community Association 
Management dgreene@communityassociationmanagement.com 
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Multi-Family Collection Service Discussion Forum 
 

February 26, 2016 
10 a.m. – 12 p.m.  

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center, Room 267 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introductions and Objectives 
 
 

2. Overview of Solid Waste Services and Collection Policy 
 
 

3. Facilitated Discussion 
 
 

4. Questions 
 
 

5. Next Steps: Discussion Forum 2 

 Discussion Forum 2 will be held on March 11, 2016 from 10 a.m. – 12 p.m. at 
the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center, Room 267 
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Attendance List
Organization E-mail Address

1 Anttonio Briceno PCAC antonio.briceno@daimler.com

2 Lorie Massenburg Waterford Homeowners Association lmassenburg@gmail.com

3 Jacky Lee none jacky_lee@triad.rr.com

4 Gaurav Gupte Friends of Fourth Ward ggupte@hotmail.com

5 John H. Clark Hawthorne Lane Condo HOA johnhclark@earthlink.net

6 Mike Restaino 10th Street Townhomes HOA mnrestaino@gmail.com

7 Megan Gude Charlotte Center City Partners mgude@charlottecentercity.org

8 Sandy DuPrey Rosewood Condos scoleyo3@earthlink.net

9 Bill Brittan Rosewood Condos britrale@gmail.com

10 Richard Jones Waterford Condo RJRJ@carolina.rr.com

11 David R. Graham Court HOA drousma@yahoo.com

12 Jon McPherson Graham Court HOA jonmcd74@gmail.com

13 Richard Bargoil none rgbargoil@gmail.com

14 Richard Woodcock Raintree Greens rnwoodcock76@gmail.com

15 Rusty Gibbs CAMS Management rgibbs@camsmgt.com

16 Ben Rhodes CAMS Management brhodes@camsmgt.com

17 Melissa Deas Village of Prosperity HOA msdeas@att.net

18 Tamra Goodman Henderson Properties tamra.goodman@hendersonproperties.com

19 Jeff Davis Waste Pro jdavis@wasteprousa.com

20 Jennifer Herring Waste Pro jherring@wasteprousa.com

21 Charlie Henley Northwood Ravin chenley@northwoodravin.com

22 Marianne McQuade Condo Owner 4th Ward scorpio921@yahoo.com

23 Jason Jordan Private Property Manager jason@urbanhomescharlotte.com

24 Derrick Harris Mecklenburg County Solide Waste derrick.harris@mecklenburgcountnc.gov

25 Mary Ellen Page Hamlin Park Homes maryellen.page@gmail.com

26 Carole Lewis Keswick Carriage Homes landscaping.keswick@aol.com

27 Robin Turner O'Leary Group rturner@olearywaste.com

28 Tippi Moose Henderson Properties tippi.moose@hendersonproperties.com

29 Michael A. Renaissance on Carmel II Mat005cnc@yahoo.com

30 Kitty Sullivan Renaissance on Carmel II freeto.spend@yahoo.com

31 Joni Brown Bumina on S. Church Street oohoohfox@aol.com

32 Julian Wright PCAC jwright@robinsonbradshaw.com

33 Clarence Gibson Red Rock HBO c.gibson8@bellsouth.net

34 JoAnne Means Hobbs Ridge HOA dgmq@aol.com

35 Dom Means Hobbs Ridge HOA dgmq@aol.com

36 Linda Ashendorf Linda Ashendor Public Affairs lashendorf@aol.com

37 Derek Greene Communiyt Association Management dgreene@communityassociationmanagement.com

38 Mark Lerner Lerner Residential mlerner@lernerapartments.com

39 Elizabeth Kurtz Charlotte Family Housing ekurtz@charlottefamilyhousing.org

40 Bryan Holladay Greater Charlotte Apartment Association bryan@greatercaa.org

Name

Solid Waste Services Discussion Forum 1 on 2/26/2016
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